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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2019 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

PALADINO & MASTERSON
BAKERSFIELD, CA 93306

COORDINATES

35.4110430 - 35˚ 24’ 39.75’’Latitude (North): 
118.8824510 - 118˚ 52’ 56.82’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
329072.5UTM X (Meters): 
3920056.2UTM Y (Meters): 
754 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

TP Target Property:
U.S. Geological SurveySource:

NE Target Property:
U.S. Geological SurveySource:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20140617, 20140621Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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B5 CALIFORNIA WATER SER 10000 BELLA DR RCRA-LQG Higher 1102, 0.209, NNW

B4 CALIFORNIA WATER SER 10000 BELLA DR RCRA-LQG Higher 1102, 0.209, NNW

3 JOHN SCHERER 10700 PALADINO DR RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 104, 0.020, NW

A2 BAKERSFIELD FOUR SEA PALADINO & MASTERSON FINDS, ECHO TP

A1 BAKERSFIELD FOUR SEA PALADINO & MASTERSON NPDES, CIWQS TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
PALADINO & MASTERSON
BAKERSFIELD, CA  93306

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

BAKERSFIELD FOUR SEA
PALADINO & MASTERSON
BAKERSFIELD, CA  92553

   N/ANPDES
Facility Status: Terminated

CIWQS

BAKERSFIELD FOUR SEA
PALADINO & MASTERSON
BAKERSFIELD, CA  92553

   N/AFINDS
Registry ID:: 110070089867

ECHO
Registry ID: 110070089867

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2019 has revealed that
there are 2 RCRA-LQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CALIFORNIA WATER SER   10000 BELLA DR NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.) B4 8
EPA ID:: CAR000259440

     CALIFORNIA WATER SER   10000 BELLA DR NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.209 mi.) B5 8
EPA ID:: CAL000290889
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2019
has revealed that there is 1 RCRA NonGen / NLR site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target
property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     JOHN SCHERER   10700 PALADINO DR NW 0 - 1/8 (0.020 mi.) 3 8
EPA ID:: CAC002984006
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RESPONSE

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ENVIROSTOR

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUST

TC5706252.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CPS-SLIC

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CERS HAZ WASTE
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PFAS

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SWEEPS UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HIST UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CERS TANKS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CA FID UST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS

TC5706252.2s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEED

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MCS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ABANDONED MINES
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001          1FINDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001          1ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500Cortese
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CUPA Listings

TC5706252.2s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EMI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001Financial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HAZNET
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST CORTESE
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HWP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HWT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MWMP
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001          1NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PEST LIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PROC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC GEO
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WASTEWATER PITS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MILITARY PRIV SITES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PROJECT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WDR
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001          1CIWQS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NON-CASE INFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001OTHER OIL GAS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PROD WATER PONDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SAMPLING POINT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WELL STIM PROJ

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LUST

    7    0    0    0    2    1    4- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC5706252.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedProcessed Date:
                                        Not reportedReceived Date:
                                        92602Discharge Zip:
                                        CaliforniaDischarge State:
                                        IrvineDischarge City:
                                        400 Exchange Suite 200Discharge Address:
                                        K Hovnanian Companies of California IncDischarge Name:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        12/19/2005Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        ConstructionProgram Type:
                                        5F15C338418WDID:
                                        Not reportedPlace ID:
                                        EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        2009-0009-DWQOrder Number:
                                        279086Regulatory Measure ID:
                                        5FRegion:
                                        0Agency Number:
                                        ActiveStatus:
                                        CAS000002NPDES Number:

NPDES as of 03/2018:

                                        Not reportedOperator Zip:
                                        Not reportedOperator State:
                                        Not reportedOperator City:
                                        Not reportedOperator Address:
                                        Not reportedOperator Name:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        92602Discharge Zip:
                                        CaliforniaDischarge State:
                                        IrvineDischarge City:
                                        K Hovnanian Companies of California IncDischarge Name:
                                        400 Exchange Suite 200Discharge Address:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        04/30/2018Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        12/19/2005Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        ConstructionProgram Type:
                                        EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        5F15C338418WDID:
                                        2009-0009-DWQOrder Number:
                                        Not reportedPlace ID:
                                        279086Regulatory Measure ID:
                                        0Agency Number:
                                        5FRegion:
                                        CAS000002NPDES Number:
                                        TerminatedFacility Status:
                                        BAKERSFIELD, CA 92553City,State,Zip:
                                        PALADINO & MASTERSONAddress:
                                        BAKERSFIELD FOUR SEASONS CARRERA FRESCO PATINAName:

NPDES:

Site 1 of 2 in cluster A

Actual:
754 ft.

 

Property BAKERSFIELD, CA  92553
Target CIWQSPALADINO & MASTERSON    N/A
A1 NPDESBAKERSFIELD FOUR SEASONS CARRERA FRESCO PATINA S109691792

TC5706252.2s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedAgency Number:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:

                                        Not reportedTertiary Sic:
                                        Not reportedSecondary Sic:
                                        Not reportedPrimary Sic:
                                        Not reportedCertification Date:
                                        Not reportedCertifier Title:
                                        Not reportedCertifier:
                                        Not reportedReceiving Water Name:
                                        Not reportedDir Discharge Uswater Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Water Sewer Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Utility Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Utility Description:
                                        Not reportedConstype Transport Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Residential Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Recons Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Other Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Other Description:
                                        Not reportedConstype Industrial Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Gas Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Electrical Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Commertial Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Comm Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Cable Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Below Ground Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Above Ground Ind:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Phone Ext:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Phone:
                                        Not reportedConstype Linear Utility Ind:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Contact Title:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Contact:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Zip:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper State:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper City:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Address:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper:
                                        Not reportedOperator Type:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Email:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Phone Ext:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Phone:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Title:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact:
                                        Not reportedOperator Zip:
                                        Not reportedOperator State:
                                        Not reportedOperator City:
                                        Not reportedOperator Address:
                                        Not reportedOperator Name:
                                        Not reportedContact Email:
                                        Not reportedContact Phone Ext:
                                        Not reportedContact Phone:
                                        Not reportedContact Title:
                                        Not reportedContact:
                                        Not reportedPlace Size Unit:
                                        Not reportedPlace Size:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:

BAKERSFIELD FOUR SEASONS CARRERA FRESCO PATINA  (Continued) S109691792
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedConstype Other Description:
                                        NConstype Industrial Ind:
                                        NConstype Gas Line Ind:
                                        NConstype Electrical Line Ind:
                                        NConstype Commertial Ind:
                                        NConstype Comm Line Ind:
                                        NConstype Cable Line Ind:
                                        NConstype Below Ground Ind:
                                        NConstype Above Ground Ind:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Phone Ext:
                                        909-322-9982Emergency Phone:
                                        NConstype Linear Utility Ind:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Contact Title:
                                        George CannonDeveloper Contact:
                                        92602Developer Zip:
                                        CaliforniaDeveloper State:
                                        IrvineDeveloper City:
                                        400 Exchange 200 SuiteDeveloper Address:
                                        K Hovnanian Communities of Califonia IncDeveloper:
                                        Private BusinessOperator Type:
                                        GCannon@khov.comOperator Contact Email:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Phone Ext:
                                        480-824-4165Operator Contact Phone:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Title:
                                        George CannonOperator Contact:
                                        92602Operator Zip:
                                        CaliforniaOperator State:
                                        IrvineOperator City:
                                        400 Exchange Suite 200Operator Address:
                                        K Hovnanian Companies of California IncOperator Name:
                                        JLona@khov.comContact Email:
                                        Not reportedContact Phone Ext:
                                        909-322-9982Contact Phone:
                                        Not reportedContact Title:
                                        Joe LonaContact:
                                        AcresPlace Size Unit:
                                        178Place Size:
                                        12/19/2005Status Date:
                                        ActiveStatus:
                                        12/19/2005Processed Date:
                                        05/09/2008Received Date:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Zip:
                                        Not reportedDischarge State:
                                        Not reportedDischarge City:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Address:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Name:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedProgram Type:
                                        5F15C338418WDID:
                                        Not reportedPlace ID:
                                        ConstructionRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedOrder Number:
                                        279086Regulatory Measure ID:
                                        5FRegion:

BAKERSFIELD FOUR SEASONS CARRERA FRESCO PATINA  (Continued) S109691792
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        ConstructionProgram Type:
                                        5F15C338418WDID:
                                        Not reportedPlace ID:
                                        EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        2009-0009-DWQOrder Number:
                                        279086Regulatory Measure ID:
                                        5FRegion:
                                        0Agency Number:
                                        ActiveStatus:
                                        CAS000002NPDES Number:

NPDES as of 03/2018:

                                        92602Operator Zip:
                                        CaliforniaOperator State:
                                        IrvineOperator City:
                                        400 Exchange Suite 200Operator Address:
                                        K Hovnanian Companies of California IncOperator Name:
                                        05/02/2018Status Date:
                                        TerminatedStatus:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Zip:
                                        Not reportedDischarge State:
                                        Not reportedDischarge City:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Name:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Address:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedProgram Type:
                                        ConstructionRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        5F15C338418WDID:
                                        Not reportedOrder Number:
                                        Not reportedPlace ID:
                                        Not reportedRegulatory Measure ID:
                                        Not reportedAgency Number:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:
                                        Not reportedFacility Status:
                                        BAKERSFIELD, CA 92553City,State,Zip:
                                        PALADINO & MASTERSONAddress:
                                        BAKERSFIELD FOUR SEASONS CARRERA FRESCO PATINAName:

                                        Not reportedTertiary Sic:
                                        Not reportedSecondary Sic:
                                        Not reportedPrimary Sic:
                                        14-JUN-17Certification Date:
                                        Area PresidentCertifier Title:
                                        Niall VineyCertifier:
                                        Not reportedReceiving Water Name:
                                        NDir Discharge Uswater Ind:
                                        NConstype Water Sewer Ind:
                                        NConstype Utility Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Utility Description:
                                        NConstype Transport Ind:
                                        YConstype Residential Ind:
                                        NConstype Recons Ind:
                                        NConstype Other Ind:

BAKERSFIELD FOUR SEASONS CARRERA FRESCO PATINA  (Continued) S109691792
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedConstype Water Sewer Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Utility Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Utility Description:
                                        Not reportedConstype Transport Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Residential Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Recons Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Other Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Other Description:
                                        Not reportedConstype Industrial Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Gas Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Electrical Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Commertial Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Comm Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Cable Line Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Below Ground Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Above Ground Ind:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Phone Ext:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Phone:
                                        Not reportedConstype Linear Utility Ind:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Contact Title:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Contact:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Zip:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper State:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper City:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper Address:
                                        Not reportedDeveloper:
                                        Not reportedOperator Type:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Email:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Phone Ext:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Phone:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Title:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact:
                                        Not reportedOperator Zip:
                                        Not reportedOperator State:
                                        Not reportedOperator City:
                                        Not reportedOperator Address:
                                        Not reportedOperator Name:
                                        Not reportedContact Email:
                                        Not reportedContact Phone Ext:
                                        Not reportedContact Phone:
                                        Not reportedContact Title:
                                        Not reportedContact:
                                        Not reportedPlace Size Unit:
                                        Not reportedPlace Size:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedProcessed Date:
                                        Not reportedReceived Date:
                                        92602Discharge Zip:
                                        CaliforniaDischarge State:
                                        IrvineDischarge City:
                                        400 Exchange Suite 200Discharge Address:
                                        K Hovnanian Companies of California IncDischarge Name:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        12/19/2005Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:

BAKERSFIELD FOUR SEASONS CARRERA FRESCO PATINA  (Continued) S109691792
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedDeveloper Contact Title:
                                        George CannonDeveloper Contact:
                                        92602Developer Zip:
                                        CaliforniaDeveloper State:
                                        IrvineDeveloper City:
                                        400 Exchange 200 SuiteDeveloper Address:
                                        K Hovnanian Communities of Califonia IncDeveloper:
                                        Private BusinessOperator Type:
                                        GCannon@khov.comOperator Contact Email:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Phone Ext:
                                        480-824-4165Operator Contact Phone:
                                        Not reportedOperator Contact Title:
                                        George CannonOperator Contact:
                                        92602Operator Zip:
                                        CaliforniaOperator State:
                                        IrvineOperator City:
                                        400 Exchange Suite 200Operator Address:
                                        K Hovnanian Companies of California IncOperator Name:
                                        JLona@khov.comContact Email:
                                        Not reportedContact Phone Ext:
                                        909-322-9982Contact Phone:
                                        Not reportedContact Title:
                                        Joe LonaContact:
                                        AcresPlace Size Unit:
                                        178Place Size:
                                        12/19/2005Status Date:
                                        ActiveStatus:
                                        12/19/2005Processed Date:
                                        05/09/2008Received Date:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Zip:
                                        Not reportedDischarge State:
                                        Not reportedDischarge City:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Address:
                                        Not reportedDischarge Name:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                        Not reportedProgram Type:
                                        5F15C338418WDID:
                                        Not reportedPlace ID:
                                        ConstructionRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedOrder Number:
                                        279086Regulatory Measure ID:
                                        5FRegion:
                                        Not reportedAgency Number:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedNPDES Number:

                                        Not reportedTertiary Sic:
                                        Not reportedSecondary Sic:
                                        Not reportedPrimary Sic:
                                        Not reportedCertification Date:
                                        Not reportedCertifier Title:
                                        Not reportedCertifier:
                                        Not reportedReceiving Water Name:
                                        Not reportedDir Discharge Uswater Ind:

BAKERSFIELD FOUR SEASONS CARRERA FRESCO PATINA  (Continued) S109691792
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -118.888782Longitude:
                                        35.410485Latitude:
                                        0Violations within 5 years:
                                        0Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
                                        Not reportedTTWQ:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedMajor/Minor:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        04/30/2018Termination Date:
                                        12/19/2005Effective Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption Date:
                                        CAS000002NPDES Number:
                                        5F15C338418WDID:
                                        2009-0009-DWQOrder Number:
                                        Storm water constructionRegulatory Measure Type:
                                        TerminatedRegulatory Measure Status:
                                        CONSTWProgram:
                                        5FRegion:
                                        Not reportedSIC/NAICS:
                                        ConstructionPlace/Project Type:
                                        400 Exchange Suite 200, Irvine, CA 92602Agency Address:
                                        K Hovnanian Companies of California IncAgency:
                                        BAKERSFIELD, CA 92553City,State,Zip:
                                        PALADINO & MASTERSONAddress:
                                        BAKERSFIELD FOUR SEASONS CARRERA FRESCO PATINAName:

CIWQS:

                                        Not reportedTertiary Sic:
                                        Not reportedSecondary Sic:
                                        Not reportedPrimary Sic:
                                        14-JUN-17Certification Date:
                                        Area PresidentCertifier Title:
                                        Niall VineyCertifier:
                                        Not reportedReceiving Water Name:
                                        NDir Discharge Uswater Ind:
                                        NConstype Water Sewer Ind:
                                        NConstype Utility Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Utility Description:
                                        NConstype Transport Ind:
                                        YConstype Residential Ind:
                                        NConstype Recons Ind:
                                        NConstype Other Ind:
                                        Not reportedConstype Other Description:
                                        NConstype Industrial Ind:
                                        NConstype Gas Line Ind:
                                        NConstype Electrical Line Ind:
                                        NConstype Commertial Ind:
                                        NConstype Comm Line Ind:
                                        NConstype Cable Line Ind:
                                        NConstype Below Ground Ind:
                                        NConstype Above Ground Ind:
                                        Not reportedEmergency Phone Ext:
                                        909-322-9982Emergency Phone:
                                        NConstype Linear Utility Ind:

BAKERSFIELD FOUR SEASONS CARRERA FRESCO PATINA  (Continued) S109691792
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110070089867DFR URL:
                                   110070089867Registry ID:
                                   1023692827Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110070089867Registry ID:

FINDS:

Site 2 of 2 in cluster A

Actual:
754 ft.

 

Property BAKERSFIELD, CA  92553
Target ECHOPALADINO & MASTERSON    N/A
A2 FINDSBAKERSFIELD FOUR SEASONS CARRERA FRESCO PATINA 1023692827

                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    661-805-5106Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    BAKERSFIELD, CA 93306
                    10700 PALADINO DROwner/operator address:
                    JOHN SCHEREROwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    LIZE@PWSEI.COMContact email:
                    661-805-5106Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    BAKERSFIELD, CA 93306
                    10700 PALADINO DRContact address:
                    JOHN  SCHERERContact:
                    CAC002984006EPA ID:
                    BAKERSFIELD, CA 93306
                    10700 PALADINO DRFacility address:
                    JOHN SCHERERFacility name:
                    10/09/2018Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

104 ft.
0.020 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
751 ft.

 

< 1/8 BAKERSFIELD, CA  93306
NW 10700 PALADINO DR CAC002984006
3 RCRA NonGen / NLRJOHN SCHERER 1024764140

TC5706252.2s   Page 15
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4704oP7zJ08g2zeowDPRt92zzIJJua3d48MKgPp2gTzV6eir3JOwtPDX45LoRhetlhAUh2yNzqx4uPITpJrw5fJuCKaPY4WG7RO0IK2VyoBaPAw8ZNzfNJsD2g98q.gAC9HXzXQeku2gfweODNf4uHR8ft2U35t2YZzgBBdkIjMJ8z4RX7N.0X83MwoHlPbA260z7tJal7XO8LZgQs9kuzOcebH2g4wMfDB98q8RVht884gu2J3zQQ7PqI8zJUn4zruyMa7p1YPdy64yz43bMOOKFbuWVPVnpsa4lJ74x06q3i9oakPNm2YCz.sJ4U3iF88NggY2gDzEAezq4p8wk2DWi5vtRttt4t8RO2mvzd7B.pIUmJrK4x4uSeaOqAoSdLU4Sg448MVvKd59NjP2xp772


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    661-805-5106Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    BAKERSFIELD, CA 93306
                    10700 PALADINO DROwner/operator address:
                    JOHN SCHEREROwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:

JOHN SCHERER  (Continued) 1024764140

                    DGONZALES@CALWATER.COMContact email:
                    408-367-8324Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SAN JOSE, CA 95112
                    N FIRST STContact address:
                    DALE  GONZALESContact:
                    SAN JOSE, CA 95112
                    N FIRST STMailing address:
                    CAR000259440EPA ID:
                    BAKERSFIELD, CA 93308
                    10000 BELLA DRFacility address:
                    CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE CO.Facility name:
                    02/23/2016Date form received by agency:

RCRA-LQG:

1102 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.209 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
764 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BAKERSFIELD, CA  93308
NNW 10000 BELLA DR CAR000259440
B4 RCRA-LQGCALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE CO. 1018273754
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/09/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    408-367-8200Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SAN JOSE, CA 95112
                    N FIRST STOwner/operator address:
                    CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/09/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    100 kg of that material at any time
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE CO.  (Continued) 1018273754
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    CHROMIUM.   Waste name:
                    D007.   Waste code:

                    ARSENIC.   Waste name:
                    D004.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Waste oil and mixed oil.   Waste name:
                    221.   Waste code:

                    Unspecified solvent mixture.   Waste name:
                    214.   Waste code:

                    Other inorganic solid waste.   Waste name:
                    181.   Waste code:

                    Unspecified alkaline solution.   Waste name:
                    123.   Waste code:

                    Alkaline solution without metals (pH > 12.5).   Waste name:
                    122.   Waste code:

                    molybdenum, nickel, selenium, silver, thallium, vanadium, and zinc)
                    beryllium, cadmium, chromium, cobalt, copper, lead, mercury,
                    Alkaline solution (pH >12.5) with metals (antimony, arsenic, barium,.   Waste name:
                    121.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE CO.  (Continued) 1018273754

                    408-367-8324Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SAN JOSE, CA 95112
                    NORTH FIRST STREETContact address:
                    DALE  GONZALESContact:
                    SAN JOSE, CA 95112
                    NORTH FIRST STREETMailing address:
                    CAL000290889EPA ID:
                    BAKERSFIELD, CA 93308
                    10000 BELLA DRFacility address:
                    CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANYFacility name:
                    01/26/2016Date form received by agency:

RCRA-LQG:

1102 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.209 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
764 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 BAKERSFIELD, CA  93308
NNW 10000 BELLA DR CAL000290889
B5 RCRA-LQGCALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY 1012175735
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/09/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANYOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/09/2003Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    408-367-8324Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SAN JOSE, CA 95112
                    NORTH FIRST STREETOwner/operator address:
                    CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANYOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    100 kg of that material at any time
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    DGONZALES@CALWATER.COMContact email:

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY  (Continued) 1012175735
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    6255Amount (Lbs):
                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    6255Amount (Lbs):
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Annual Waste Handled:

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2017

Biennial Reports:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    Other inorganic solid waste.   Waste name:
                    181.   Waste code:

                    Unspecified aqueous solution.   Waste name:
                    135.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE CO., BK NETPSite name:
                    02/15/2008Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY - NETPSite name:
                    03/01/2014Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY  (Continued) 1012175735
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 1 records.

BAKERSFIELD         1007443872 BAKERSFIELD LANDFILL 1 MILE E OF ALFRED HARRELL AND      ODI
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CA AST Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities California Environmental Protection Agency 07/06/2016 07/12/2016 09/19/2016
CA BROWNFIELDS Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing State Water Resources Control Board 03/25/2019 03/26/2019 04/29/2019
CA CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan Department of Health Services 01/01/1989 07/27/1994 08/02/1994
CA CA FID UST Facility Inventory Database California Environmental Protection Agency 10/31/1994 09/05/1995 09/29/1995
CA CDL Clandestine Drug Labs Department of Toxic Substances Control 12/31/2017 06/12/2018 08/06/2018
CA CERS CalEPA Regulated Site Portal Data California Environmental Protection Agency 04/09/2019 04/11/2019 05/08/2019
CA CERS HAZ WASTE CERS HAZ WASTE CalEPA 04/09/2019 04/11/2019 05/08/2019
CA CERS TANKS California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Tanks California Environmental Protection Agency 04/09/2019 04/11/2019 05/08/2019
CA CHMIRS California Hazardous Material Incident Report System Office of Emergency Services 10/24/2018 01/24/2019 03/05/2019
CA CIWQS California Integrated Water Quality System State Water Resources Control Board 03/05/2019 03/05/2019 04/02/2019
CA CORTESE "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information 03/25/2019 03/26/2019 05/01/2019
CA CPS-SLIC Statewide SLIC Cases (GEOTRACKER) State Water Resources Control Board 12/10/2018 12/11/2018 01/15/2019
CA CUPA LIVERMORE-PLEASANTON CUPA Facility Listing Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department 01/23/2019 02/26/2019 04/01/2019
CA CUPA SAN FRANCISCO CO CUPA Facility Listing San Francisco County Department of Environmen 04/18/2019 04/19/2019 04/30/2019
CA DEED Deed Restriction Listing DTSC and SWRCB 03/04/2019 03/05/2019 04/01/2019
CA DRYCLEAN AVAQMD Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District Drycleaner L Antelope Valley Air Quality Management Distri 02/27/2019 02/28/2019 04/01/2019
CA DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST South Coast Air Quality Management District Drycleaner Listi South Coast Air Quality Management District 03/19/2019 03/22/2019 04/09/2019
CA DRYCLEANERS Cleaner Facilities Department of Toxic Substance Control 03/01/2019 04/25/2019 05/30/2019
CA EMI Emissions Inventory Data California Air Resources Board 12/31/2017 06/20/2018 08/06/2018
CA ENF Enforcement Action Listing State Water Resoruces Control Board 11/01/2018 11/02/2018 12/13/2018
CA ENVIROSTOR EnviroStor Database Department of Toxic Substances Control 04/29/2019 04/30/2019 06/27/2019
CA Financial Assurance 1 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Toxic Substances Control 04/22/2019 04/23/2019 06/26/2019
CA Financial Assurance 2 Financial Assurance Information Listing California Integrated Waste Management Board 02/15/2019 02/19/2019 03/05/2019
CA HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing Integrated Waste Management Board 03/26/2019 03/27/2019 04/30/2019
CA HAZNET Facility and Manifest Data California Environmental Protection Agency 12/31/2017 04/09/2019 05/29/2019
CA HIST CAL-SITES Calsites Database Department of Toxic Substance Control 08/08/2005 08/03/2006 08/24/2006
CA HIST CORTESE Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List Department of Toxic Substances Control 04/01/2001 01/22/2009 04/08/2009
CA HIST UST Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database State Water Resources Control Board 10/15/1990 01/25/1991 02/12/1991
CA HWP EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing Department of Toxic Substances Control 02/19/2019 02/20/2019 03/05/2019
CA HWT Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database Department of Toxic Substances Control 04/08/2019 04/09/2019 05/30/2019
CA ICE ICE Department of Toxic Subsances Control 02/19/2019 02/20/2019 03/05/2019
CA LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER) State Water Qualilty Control Board 12/10/2018 12/11/2018 01/15/2019
CA LIENS Environmental Liens Listing Department of Toxic Substances Control 02/28/2019 03/01/2019 04/02/2019
CA LUST Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report (GEOTRACKER) State Water Resources Control Board 12/10/2018 12/11/2018 01/15/2019
CA LUST REG 1 Active Toxic Site Investigation California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 02/01/2001 02/28/2001 03/29/2001
CA LUST REG 2 Fuel Leak List California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 09/30/2004 10/20/2004 11/19/2004
CA LUST REG 3 Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 05/19/2003 05/19/2003 06/02/2003
CA LUST REG 4 Underground Storage Tank Leak List California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 09/07/2004 09/07/2004 10/12/2004
CA LUST REG 5 Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 07/01/2008 07/22/2008 07/31/2008
CA LUST REG 6L Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 09/09/2003 09/10/2003 10/07/2003
CA LUST REG 6V Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 06/07/2005 06/07/2005 06/29/2005
CA LUST REG 7 Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 02/26/2004 02/26/2004 03/24/2004
CA LUST REG 8 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 02/14/2005 02/15/2005 03/28/2005
CA LUST REG 9 Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 03/01/2001 04/23/2001 05/21/2001
CA MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER) State Water Resources Control Board 12/10/2018 12/11/2018 01/15/2019
CA MILITARY PRIV SITES Military Privatized Sites (GEOTRACKER) State Water Resources Control Board 12/10/2018 12/11/2018 01/15/2019
CA MILITARY UST SITES Military UST Sites (GEOTRACKER) State Water Resources Control Board 12/10/2018 12/11/2018 01/15/2019
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CA MINES Mines Site Location Listing Department of Conservation 12/10/2018 12/12/2018 01/15/2019
CA MWMP Medical Waste Management Program Listing Department of Public Health 02/20/2019 03/05/2019 04/02/2019
CA NON-CASE INFO Non-Case Information Sites (GEOTRACKER) State Water Resources Control Board 12/10/2018 12/11/2018 01/15/2019
CA NOTIFY 65 Proposition 65 Records State Water Resources Control Board 03/18/2019 03/19/2019 04/29/2019
CA NPDES NPDES Permits Listing State Water Resources Control Board 02/11/2019 02/12/2019 03/07/2019
CA OTHER OIL GAS Other Oil & Gas Projects Sites (GEOTRACKER) State Water Resources Control Board 12/10/2018 12/11/2018 01/15/2019
CA PEST LIC Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing Department of Pesticide Regulation 03/04/2019 03/05/2019 04/05/2019
CA PFAS PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing State Water Resources Control Board 02/21/2019 02/22/2019 04/15/2019
CA PROC Certified Processors Database Department of Conservation 03/11/2019 03/13/2019 04/29/2019
CA PROD WATER PONDS Produced Water Ponds Sites (GEOTRACKER) State Water Resources Control Board 12/10/2018 12/11/2018 01/15/2019
CA PROJECT Project Sites (GEOTRACKER) State Water Resources Control Board 12/10/2018 12/11/2018 01/15/2019
CA RESPONSE State Response Sites Department of Toxic Substances Control 04/29/2019 04/30/2019 06/27/2019
CA RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List Department of Resources Recycling and Recover 07/01/2013 01/13/2014
CA RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tan State Water Resources Control Board 07/01/2013 12/30/2013
CA SAMPLING POINT Sampling Point ? Public Sites (GEOTRACKER) State Water Resources Control Board 12/10/2018 12/11/2018 01/15/2019
CA SAN FRANCISCO AST Aboveground Storage Tank Site Listing San Francisco County Department of Public Hea 09/11/2018 09/12/2018 10/11/2018
CA SCH School Property Evaluation Program Department of Toxic Substances Control 04/29/2019 04/30/2019 06/27/2019
CA SLIC REG 1 Active Toxic Site Investigations California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 04/03/2003 04/07/2003 04/25/2003
CA SLIC REG 2 Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing Regional Water Quality Control Board San Fran 09/30/2004 10/20/2004 11/19/2004
CA SLIC REG 3 Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 05/18/2006 05/18/2006 06/15/2006
CA SLIC REG 4 Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angele 11/17/2004 11/18/2004 01/04/2005
CA SLIC REG 5 Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing Regional Water Quality Control Board Central 04/01/2005 04/05/2005 04/21/2005
CA SLIC REG 6L SLIC Sites California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 09/07/2004 09/07/2004 10/12/2004
CA SLIC REG 6V Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorv 05/24/2005 05/25/2005 06/16/2005
CA SLIC REG 7 SLIC List California Regional Quality Control Board, Co 11/24/2004 11/29/2004 01/04/2005
CA SLIC REG 8 Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing California Region Water Quality Control Board 04/03/2008 04/03/2008 04/14/2008
CA SLIC REG 9 Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 09/10/2007 09/11/2007 09/28/2007
CA SPILLS 90 SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch FirstSearch 06/06/2012 01/03/2013 02/22/2013
CA SWEEPS UST SWEEPS UST Listing State Water Resources Control Board 06/01/1994 07/07/2005 08/11/2005
CA SWF/LF (SWIS) Solid Waste Information System Department of Resources Recycling and Recover 02/11/2019 02/12/2019 03/05/2019
CA SWRCY Recycler Database Department of Conservation 03/11/2019 03/13/2019 04/30/2019
CA TOXIC PITS Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites State Water Resources Control Board 07/01/1995 08/30/1995 09/26/1995
CA UIC UIC Listing Deaprtment of Conservation 04/27/2018 06/13/2018 07/17/2018
CA UIC GEO Underground Injection Control Sites (GEOTRACKER) State Water Resource Control Board 12/10/2018 12/11/2018 01/15/2019
CA UST Active UST Facilities SWRCB 12/10/2018 12/11/2018 01/15/2019
CA UST CLOSURE Proposed Closure of Underground Storage Tank (UST) Cases State Water Resources Control Board 03/11/2019 03/13/2019 04/03/2019
CA UST MENDOCINO Mendocino County UST Database Department of Public Health 12/04/2018 12/06/2018 12/14/2018
CA VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties Department of Toxic Substances Control 04/29/2019 04/30/2019 06/27/2019
CA WASTEWATER PITS Oil Wastewater Pits Listing RWQCB, Central Valley Region 05/08/2018 07/11/2018 09/13/2018
CA WDR Waste Discharge Requirements Listing State Water Resources Control Board 03/11/2019 03/13/2019 04/29/2019
CA WDS Waste Discharge System State Water Resources Control Board 06/19/2007 06/20/2007 06/29/2007
CA WELL STIM PROJ Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER) State Water Resources Control Board 12/10/2018 12/11/2018 01/15/2019
CA WIP Well Investigation Program Case List Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board 07/03/2009 07/21/2009 08/03/2009
CA WMUDS/SWAT Waste Management Unit Database State Water Resources Control Board 04/01/2000 04/10/2000 05/10/2000
US 2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List Environmental Protection Agency 09/30/2017 05/08/2018 07/20/2018
US ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines Department of Interior 03/27/2019 03/28/2019 05/01/2019
US BRS Biennial Reporting System EPA/NTIS 12/31/2015 02/22/2017 09/28/2017
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US COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data Department of Energy 12/31/2005 08/07/2009 10/22/2009
US COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List Environmental Protection Agency 07/01/2014 09/10/2014 10/20/2014
US CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library 03/31/2019 04/23/2019 05/23/2019
US CORRACTS Corrective Action Report EPA 03/25/2019 03/27/2019 04/17/2019
US DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations EPA, Region 9 01/12/2009 05/07/2009 09/21/2009
US DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing Environmental Protection Agency 05/31/2018 07/26/2018 10/05/2018
US DOD Department of Defense Sites USGS 12/31/2005 11/10/2006 01/11/2007
US DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeli 12/03/2018 01/29/2019 03/21/2019
US Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions EPA 04/11/2019 04/18/2019 05/14/2019
US ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information Environmental Protection Agency 04/07/2019 04/09/2019 05/23/2019
US EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations EDR, Inc.
US EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners EDR, Inc.
US EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants EDR, Inc.
US EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST Environmental Protection Agency 08/30/2013 03/21/2014 06/17/2014
US ERNS Emergency Response Notification System National Response Center, United States Coast 03/25/2019 03/26/2019 05/01/2019
US FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing Environmental Protection Agency 04/03/2019 04/05/2019 05/14/2019
US FEDLAND Federal and Indian Lands U.S. Geological Survey 12/31/2005 02/06/2006 01/11/2007
US FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing FEMA 05/15/2017 05/30/2017 10/13/2017
US FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System EPA 02/15/2019 03/05/2019 03/15/2019
US FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxi 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009
US FTTS INSP FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009
US FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 03/07/2019 04/03/2019 05/23/2019
US FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing EPA 02/19/2019 02/21/2019 04/01/2019
US FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program Department of Energy 08/08/2017 09/11/2018 09/14/2018
US HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing Environmental Protection Agency 10/19/2006 03/01/2007 04/10/2007
US HIST FTTS INSP FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Lis Environmental Protection Agency 10/19/2006 03/01/2007 04/10/2007
US HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System U.S. Department of Transportation 03/25/2019 03/26/2019 05/14/2019
US ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System Environmental Protection Agency 11/18/2016 11/23/2016 02/10/2017
US IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian 04/01/2014 08/06/2014 01/29/2015
US INDIAN LUST R1 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 1 10/13/2018 03/07/2019 05/01/2019
US INDIAN LUST R10 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 10 10/17/2018 03/07/2019 05/01/2019
US INDIAN LUST R4 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 4 09/24/2018 03/12/2019 05/01/2019
US INDIAN LUST R5 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA, Region 5 10/12/2018 03/07/2019 05/01/2019
US INDIAN LUST R6 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 6 11/01/2018 03/07/2019 05/01/2019
US INDIAN LUST R7 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 7 02/19/2019 03/07/2019 05/01/2019
US INDIAN LUST R8 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 8 10/16/2018 03/07/2019 05/01/2019
US INDIAN LUST R9 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land Environmental Protection Agency 10/10/2018 03/08/2019 05/01/2019
US INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands Environmental Protection Agency 12/31/1998 12/03/2007 01/24/2008
US INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations USGS 12/31/2014 07/14/2015 01/10/2017
US INDIAN UST R1 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA, Region 1 10/03/2018 03/07/2019 05/01/2019
US INDIAN UST R10 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 10 10/17/2018 03/07/2019 05/01/2019
US INDIAN UST R4 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 4 09/24/2018 03/12/2019 05/01/2019
US INDIAN UST R5 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 5 10/12/2018 03/07/2019 05/01/2019
US INDIAN UST R6 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 6 11/01/2018 03/07/2019 05/01/2019
US INDIAN UST R7 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 7 11/07/2018 03/07/2019 05/01/2019
US INDIAN UST R8 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 8 10/16/2018 03/07/2019 05/01/2019
US INDIAN UST R9 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 9 10/10/2018 03/08/2019 05/01/2019
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US INDIAN VCP R1 Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing EPA, Region 1 07/27/2015 09/29/2015 02/18/2016
US INDIAN VCP R7 Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng EPA, Region 7 03/20/2008 04/22/2008 05/19/2008
US LEAD SMELTER 1 Lead Smelter Sites Environmental Protection Agency 04/11/2019 04/18/2019 05/14/2019
US LEAD SMELTER 2 Lead Smelter Sites American Journal of Public Health 04/05/2001 10/27/2010 12/02/2010
US LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information Environmental Protection Agency 04/11/2019 04/18/2019 05/23/2019
US LUCIS Land Use Control Information System Department of the Navy 02/22/2019 03/07/2019 04/17/2019
US MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System Nuclear Regulatory Commission 08/30/2016 09/08/2016 10/21/2016
US NPL National Priority List EPA 04/11/2019 04/18/2019 05/14/2019
US NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens EPA 10/15/1991 02/02/1994 03/30/1994
US ODI Open Dump Inventory Environmental Protection Agency 06/30/1985 08/09/2004 09/17/2004
US PADS PCB Activity Database System EPA 03/20/2019 04/10/2019 05/14/2019
US PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database Environmental Protection Agency 05/24/2017 11/30/2017 12/15/2017
US PRP Potentially Responsible Parties EPA 04/11/2019 04/18/2019 05/23/2019
US Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites EPA 04/11/2019 04/18/2019 05/14/2019
US RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System EPA 04/17/1995 07/03/1995 08/07/1995
US RADINFO Radiation Information Database Environmental Protection Agency 04/02/2019 04/02/2019 05/14/2019
US RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated Environmental Protection Agency 03/25/2019 03/27/2019 04/17/2019
US RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 03/25/2019 03/27/2019 04/17/2019
US RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 03/25/2019 03/27/2019 04/17/2019
US RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 03/25/2019 03/27/2019 04/17/2019
US RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal Environmental Protection Agency 03/25/2019 03/27/2019 04/17/2019
US RMP Risk Management Plans Environmental Protection Agency 04/25/2019 05/02/2019 05/23/2019
US ROD Records Of Decision EPA 04/11/2019 04/18/2019 05/23/2019
US SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing Environmental Protection Agency 01/01/2017 02/03/2017 04/07/2017
US SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System EPA 04/11/2019 04/18/2019 05/23/2019
US SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive EPA 04/11/2019 04/18/2019 05/23/2019
US SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems EPA 12/31/2009 12/10/2010 02/25/2011
US TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System EPA 12/31/2016 01/10/2018 01/12/2018
US TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act EPA 12/31/2016 06/21/2017 01/05/2018
US UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites Department of Energy 06/23/2017 10/11/2017 11/03/2017
US US AIRS (AFS) Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem ( EPA 10/12/2016 10/26/2016 02/03/2017
US US AIRS MINOR Air Facility System Data EPA 10/12/2016 10/26/2016 02/03/2017
US US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites Environmental Protection Agency 12/17/2018 12/18/2018 01/11/2019
US US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs Drug Enforcement Administration 02/24/2019 02/26/2019 04/17/2019
US US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List Environmental Protection Agency 01/31/2019 02/04/2019 03/08/2019
US US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information Environmental Protection Agency 03/25/2019 03/26/2019 05/07/2019
US US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register Drug Enforcement Administration 02/24/2019 02/26/2019 04/17/2019
US US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls Environmental Protection Agency 01/31/2019 02/04/2019 03/08/2019
US US MINES Mines Master Index File Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health A 11/27/2018 02/27/2019 04/01/2019
US US MINES 2 Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing USGS 12/05/2005 02/29/2008 04/18/2008
US US MINES 3 Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing USGS 04/14/2011 06/08/2011 09/13/2011
US UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites Department of Defense 12/31/2017 01/17/2019 04/01/2019
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CT CT MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest Data Department of Energy & Environmental Protecti 02/11/2019 02/12/2019 03/04/2019
NJ NJ MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Environmental Protection 12/31/2018 04/10/2019 05/16/2019
NY NY MANIFEST Facility and Manifest Data Department of Environmental Conservation 01/01/2019 05/01/2019 06/21/2019
PA PA MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Environmental Protection 12/31/2017 10/23/2018 11/27/2018
RI RI MANIFEST Manifest information Department of Environmental Management 12/31/2017 02/23/2018 04/09/2018
WI WI MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Natural Resources 12/31/2017 06/15/2018 07/09/2018

US AHA Hospitals Sensitive Receptor: AHA Hospitals American Hospital Association, Inc.
US Medical Centers Sensitive Receptor: Medical Centers Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
US Nursing Homes Sensitive Receptor: Nursing Homes National Institutes of Health
US Public Schools Sensitive Receptor: Public Schools National Center for Education Statistics
US Private Schools Sensitive Receptor: Private Schools National Center for Education Statistics
CA Daycare Centers Sensitive Receptor: Licensed Facilities Department of Social Services

US Flood Zones 100-year and 500-year flood zones Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
US NWI National Wetlands Inventory U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
CA State Wetlands Wetland Inventory Department of Fish & Game
US Topographic Map U.S. Geological Survey
US Oil/Gas Pipelines PennWell Corporation
US Electric Power Transmission Line Data PennWell Corporation

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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TC5706252.2s   Page A-1

geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2012Version Date:
5630009 RIO BRAVO RANCH, CANortheast Map:

2012Version Date:
5639200 OIL CENTER, CATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

754 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3920056.2UTM Y (Meters): 
329072.5UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
118.882451 - 118˚ 52’ 56.82’’Longitude (West): 
35.411043 - 35˚ 24’ 39.75’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

BAKERSFIELD, CA 93306
PALADINO & MASTERSON
BCSD - PROPOSED SCHOOL SITE

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES

E
le

va
tio

n 
(f

t)
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le
va
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n 

(f
t)

TP

TP
0 1/2 1 Miles

✩Target Property Elevation: 754 ft.

North South

West East

734

735

728

734

739

744

750

754

751

754

757

761

763

759741

782766

834

765
731

728

735

744

748

754

757

757

754

754

754

756

764

776

793

824

847

798 772

General SSWGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapOIL CENTER

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data06029C1865E  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data06029C1845E  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data06029C1861E  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data06029C1842E  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratified SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
TertiarySystem:
MioceneSeries:
TmCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

Soil Surface Texture:

DELANOSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reported62 inches42 inches 3

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reported42 inches11 inches 2

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reported11 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

Soil Surface Texture:

DELANOSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

No Wells Found

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 0.001 milesFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reported62 inches42 inches 3

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reported42 inches11 inches 2

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reported11 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAOG13000103493   27
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAOG13000002296   26
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAOG13000103616   C25
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAOG13000103592   B24
1/2 - 1 Mile SECAOG13000014681   23
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWCAOG13000003744   22
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWCAOG13000103707   A21
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAOG13000103617   C20
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAOG13000103430   A19
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAOG13000103618   B18
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWCAOG13000103429   A17
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAOG13000103641   A16
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWCAOG13000103708   A15
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWCAOG13000103706   A14
1/2 - 1 Mile WestCAOG13000103701   A13
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWCAOG13000103428   A12
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWCAOG13000103462   11
1/2 - 1 Mile NECAOG13000002220   10
1/2 - 1 Mile NWCAOG13000127540   9
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAOG13000002298   8
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWCAOG13000002295   7
1/2 - 1 Mile SWCAOG13000002297   6
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWCAOG13000002280   5
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWCAOG13000003889   4
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNWCAOG13000004249   3
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NECAOG13000002233   2
1/8 - 1/4 Mile SSWCAOG13000002299   1

STATE OIL/GAS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNE17363   1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

1
SSW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile

CAOG13000002299OIL_GASClick here for full text details

2
NE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile

CAOG13000002233OIL_GASClick here for full text details

3
NNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile

CAOG13000004249OIL_GASClick here for full text details

4
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG13000003889OIL_GASClick here for full text details

5
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG13000002280OIL_GASClick here for full text details

6
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG13000002297OIL_GASClick here for full text details

7
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG13000002295OIL_GASClick here for full text details

8
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG13000002298OIL_GASClick here for full text details

9
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG13000127540OIL_GASClick here for full text details

10
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG13000002220OIL_GASClick here for full text details

 Page: 1
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

11
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG13000103462OIL_GASClick here for full text details

A12
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG13000103428OIL_GASClick here for full text details

A13
West
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG13000103701OIL_GASClick here for full text details

A14
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG13000103706OIL_GASClick here for full text details

A15
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG13000103708OIL_GASClick here for full text details

A16
West
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG13000103641OIL_GASClick here for full text details

A17
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG13000103429OIL_GASClick here for full text details

B18
West
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG13000103618OIL_GASClick here for full text details

A19
West
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG13000103430OIL_GASClick here for full text details

C20
West
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG13000103617OIL_GASClick here for full text details

 Page: 2
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

A21
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG13000103707OIL_GASClick here for full text details

22
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG13000003744OIL_GASClick here for full text details

23
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG13000014681OIL_GASClick here for full text details

B24
West
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG13000103592OIL_GASClick here for full text details

C25
West
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG13000103616OIL_GASClick here for full text details

26
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG13000002296OIL_GASClick here for full text details

27
West
1/2 - 1 Mile

CAOG13000103493OIL_GASClick here for full text details

1
NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

17363CA WELLSClick here for full text details

 Page: 3



Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%8%92%1.877 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 13

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   93306

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for KERN County:  2 

85293306

______________________
> 4 pCi/LNum TestsZipcode

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: CA Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®
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EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Department of Fish and Wildlife
Telephone: 916-445-0411

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.

TC5706252.2s     Page PSGR-1
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Water Well Database
Source:  Department of Water Resources
Telephone:  916-651-9648

California Drinking Water Quality Database
Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-324-2319
The database includes all drinking water compliance and special studies monitoring for the state of California

since 1984. It consists of over 3,200,000 individual analyses along with well and water system information.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

California Oil and Gas Well Locations
Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-1779
Oil and Gas well locations in the state.

California Earthquake Fault Lines
Source:  California Division of Mines and Geology
The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault lines prepared in 1975 by the

United State Geological Survey. Additional information (also from 1975) regarding activity at specific fault
lines comes from California’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Mines and
Geology.

RADON

State Database: CA Radon
Source: Department of Public Health
Telephone: 916-210-8558
Radon Database for California

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

TC5706252.2s     Page PSGR-2
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EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

California Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault lines,
prepared in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey.  Additional information (also from 1975) regarding activity at specific fault
lines comes from California’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Mines and Geology.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.

TC5706252.2s     Page PSGR-3

PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED



Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

BCSD - Proposed School Site

Paladino & Masterson

Bakersfield, CA 93306

July 02, 2019

5706252.3



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

07/02/19

Paladino & Masterson
BCSD - Proposed School Site Soils Engineering, Inc.

4400 Yeager Way
Bakersfield, CA 93306

5706252.3
Bakersfield, CA 93313

Robert Becker
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Soils Engineering, Inc. were
identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection
includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is
authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results
can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

246B-4602-AD5D
17178-EDR

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

BCSD - New School Site

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.

Certification #: 246B-4602-AD5D

Soils Engineering, Inc.  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report
solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the
client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their
agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2019 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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EDR Historical Topo Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

with QuadMatch™

BCSD - Proposed School Site

Paladino & Masterson

Bakersfield, CA 93306

July 02, 2019

5706252.4



EDR Historical Topo Map Report 

EDR Inquiry # 

Search Results:

P.O.#  
Project:

Maps Provided:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

Coordinates:

Latitude: 
Longitude: 
UTM Zone: 
UTM X Meters: 
UTM Y Meters: 
Elevation:

Contact:

Site Name: Client Name:

2012

1995

1973

1968

1954

1950

1941

1940

1933

1914

1906

07/02/19

BCSD - Proposed School Site Soils Engineering, Inc.
Paladino & Masterson 4400 Yeager Way
Bakersfield, CA 93306 Bakersfield, CA 93313

5706252.4 Robert Becker

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Soils Engineering, Inc. were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist
professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map
Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late
1800s.

17178-EDR 35.411043 35° 24' 40" North

BCSD - New School Site -118.882451 -118° 52' 57" West
Zone 11 North
329076.47
3920255.04
754.00' above sea level

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2019 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

2012 Source Sheets

2012
Oil Center

7.5-minute, 24000
2012
Rio Bravo Ranch

7.5-minute, 24000

1995 Source Sheets

1995
Rio Bravo Ranch

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1992

1995
Oil Center

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1992

1973 Source Sheets

1973
Oil Center

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1973

1968 Source Sheets

1968
Oil Center

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1968

1968
Rio Bravo Ranch

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1968
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1954 Source Sheets

1954
Oil Center

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1952

1954
Rio Bravo Ranch

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1952

1950 Source Sheets

1950
Oil Center

7.5-minute, 24000

1941 Source Sheets

1941
CALIENTE

30-minute, 125000

1940 Source Sheets

1940
Oil Center

7.5-minute, 31680
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1933 Source Sheets

1933
Oil Center

7.5-minute, 31680

1914 Source Sheets

1914
Caliente

30-minute, 125000

1906 Source Sheets

1906
Bakersfield

15-minute, 62500
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-
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NW      N        NE

2012

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

BCSD - Proposed School Site
Paladino & Masterson
Bakersfield, CA 93306
Soils Engineering, Inc.

TP, Oil Center, 2012, 7.5-minute
NE, Rio Bravo Ranch, 2012, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map
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SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-
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1995
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BCSD - Proposed School Site
Paladino & Masterson
Bakersfield, CA 93306
Soils Engineering, Inc.

TP, Oil Center, 1995, 7.5-minute
NE, Rio Bravo Ranch, 1995, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map
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SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-
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NW      N        NE

1973
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BCSD - Proposed School Site
Paladino & Masterson
Bakersfield, CA 93306
Soils Engineering, Inc.

TP, Oil Center, 1973, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map
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 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).
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1968
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BCSD - Proposed School Site
Paladino & Masterson
Bakersfield, CA 93306
Soils Engineering, Inc.

TP, Oil Center, 1968, 7.5-minute
NE, Rio Bravo Ranch, 1968, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map
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CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).
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1954
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BCSD - Proposed School Site
Paladino & Masterson
Bakersfield, CA 93306
Soils Engineering, Inc.

TP, Oil Center, 1954, 7.5-minute
NE, Rio Bravo Ranch, 1954, 7.5-minute
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CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).
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BCSD - Proposed School Site
Paladino & Masterson
Bakersfield, CA 93306
Soils Engineering, Inc.

TP, Oil Center, 1950, 7.5-minute
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CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).
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BCSD - Proposed School Site
Paladino & Masterson
Bakersfield, CA 93306
Soils Engineering, Inc.

TP, CALIENTE, 1941, 30-minute
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This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).
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BCSD - Proposed School Site
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Soils Engineering, Inc.

TP, Oil Center, 1933, 7.5-minute
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Soils Engineering, Inc.

TP, Caliente, 1914, 30-minute
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Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to 
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in 
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.  

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Abstract is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Abstract includes a search and abstract of available city directory data.  For each 
address, the directory lists the name of the corresponding occupant at five year intervals.

Business directories including city, cross reference and telephone directories were reviewed, if available, at 
approximately five year intervals for the years spanning 1922 through 2014.  This report compiles 
information gathered in this review by geocoding the latitude and longitude of properties identified and 
gathering information about properties within 660 feet of the target property.

A summary of the information obtained is provided in the text of this report.

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings from sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. Reproduction 
of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of copyright.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. An "X" indicates where 
information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Source TPYear Adjoining Text Abstract Source Image

2014 EDR Digital Archive - - - -

2010 EDR Digital Archive - - - -

2005 EDR Digital Archive - - - -

2002 R.L. Polk  Co Publishers - X X X

1995 R.L. Polk  Co Publishers - - - -

1990 Pacific Bell Telephone Co - - - -

1986 Pacific Telephone - - - -

1980 R.L. Polk  Co Publishers - - - -

1976 B&G Publications - - - -

1975 R.L. Polk  Co Publishers - - - -

1971 B&G Publications - - - -

1970 R.L. Polk  Co Publishers - - - -

5706252- 5 Page 1



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Source TPYear Adjoining Text Abstract Source Image

1965 R.L. Polk  Co Publishers - - - -

1960 R.L. Polk  Co Publishers - - - -

1955 R. L. Polk  Co. - - - -

1951 R. L. Polk  Co. - - - -

1945 R. L. Polk  Co. - - - -

1940 R. L. Polk  Co. - - - -

1935 R.L. Polk  Co Publishers - - - -

1930 R. L. Polk  Co. - - - -

1928 R.L. Polk  Co Publishers - - - -

1922 Polk-Husted Directory Co. - - - -

5706252- 5 Page 2



RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings from sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. Reproduction 
of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of copyright.



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

Paladino & Masterson
Bakersfield, CA   93306

FINDINGS DETAIL

Target Property research detail.

5706252- 5 Page 2



FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY DETAIL

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report.  Detailed findings are provided 
for each address.

PALADINO DR

11220  PALADINO DR

Year Uses Source

2002 CLEAR CREEK POOL & SPA swimming 
pool serv

R.L. Polk  Co Publishers Image pg. A1

Rhoden Rick J & Judy L EA R.L. Polk  Co Publishers Image pg. A1

MNTNC serv station equlp servicing R.L. Polk  Co Publishers Image pg. A1

KERN VALLEY SVC STATION R.L. Polk  Co Publishers Image pg. A1

5706252- 5 Page 3



FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY: ADDRESSES NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
identified in research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

11220 PALADINO DR 2014, 2010, 2005, 1995, 1990, 1986, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1965, 1960,  
1955, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1928, 1922



TARGET PROPERTY: ADDRESS NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Target Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
identified in the research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

Paladino & Masterson 2014, 2010, 2005, 2002, 1995, 1990, 1986, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1965,  
1960, 1955, 1951, 1945, 1940, 1935, 1930, 1928, 1922



Source Page Images Appendix



- R.L. Polk  Co Publishers

5706252.5   Page: A1

SourceTP Adjoining

PALADINO DR 2002
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice 
The EDR Vapor Encroachment Worksheet enables EDR's customers to make certain online modifications that effects maps, text and calculations 

contained in this Report. As a result, maps, text and calculations contained in this Report may have been so modified. EDR has not taken any action to 
verify any such modifications, and this report and the findings set forth herein must be read in light of this fact. Environmental Data Resources shall not 
be responsible for any customer's decision to include or not include in any final report any records determined to be within the relevant minimum search 
distances. 

 
This report contains information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It 

cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO 
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.  ENVIRONMENTAL DATA 
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANYSUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, 
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
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ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, 
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES.ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY 
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. 

Purchaser accepts this report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, or risk codes provided in this report are provided for illustrative purposes 
only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental 
risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can produce information regarding 
the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice. 
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BAKERSFIELD FOUR SEASONS CARRERA FRESCO PATINA 
PALADINO & MASTERSON, BAKERSFIELD, CA, 92553

S109691792 

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist 

 
 
 

BAKERSFIELD FOUR SEASONS CARRERA FRESCO PATINA 
PALADINO & MASTERSON, BAKERSFIELD, CA, 92553

1023692827 

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist 

 
 
 

JOHN SCHERER 
10700 PALADINO DR, BAKERSFIELD, CA, 93306

1024764140 

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist 

 
 
 

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE CO. 
10000 BELLA DR, BAKERSFIELD, CA, 93308

1018273754 

Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist 
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BAKERSFIELD FOUR SEASONS CARRERA FRESCO PATINA 
PALADINO & MASTERSON, BAKERSFIELD, CA, 92553

S109691792 

Map ID: A1 
Distance: 

Target Property 

 

Elevation: 

754 ft. Above Sea Level 
Other Ascertainable Records 

 

 
Worksheet: 
 
Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist
 
Comments: Chemicals of concern are not likely to be present at this source.
 
Conditions: 
Not Applicable: YES 
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BAKERSFIELD FOUR SEASONS CARRERA FRESCO PATINA 
PALADINO & MASTERSON, BAKERSFIELD, CA, 92553 

1023692827 

Map ID: A2 
Distance: 

Target Property 

 

Elevation: 

754 ft. Above Sea Level 
Other Ascertainable Records 

 

 
Worksheet: 
 
Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist 
 
Comments: Chemicals of concern are not likely to be present at this source. 
 
Conditions: 
Not Applicable: YES 
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JOHN SCHERER 
10700 PALADINO DR, BAKERSFIELD, CA, 93306 

1024764140 

Map ID: 3�
Distance: 

NW <1/10  

(104 ft. / 0.02 mi.) 

Elevation: 

3 ft. Lower Elevation 

751 ft. Above Sea Level

Other Ascertainable Records 

 

 
Worksheet: 
 
Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist 
 
Comments: Chemicals of concern are not likely to be present at this source. 
 
Conditions: 
Not Applicable: YES 
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CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE CO. 
10000 BELLA DR, BAKERSFIELD, CA, 93308 

1018273754 

Map ID: 4�
Distance: 

NNW 1/10 - 1/3  

(1102 ft. / 0.209 mi.)

Elevation: 

10 ft. Higher Elevation 

764 ft. Above Sea Level

Federal RCRA generators list 

 

 
Worksheet: 
 
Impact on Target Property: VEC does not exist 
 
Comments: Chemicals of concern are not likely to be present at this source. 
 
Conditions: 
Chemicals of Concern: YES 
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